
2018  40 087  5 050  2 144  32 893  73 657
2019  45 234  5 631  2 201  37 403  82 047
2020  48 183  5 938  2 784  39 461  87 359
2021  57 045  5 746  2 954  48 345  107 817

2022  64 064  6 373  3 441  54 250  118 201

2023  60 477  6 942  3 863  49 672  107 499
Q1  15 547  1 265   674  13 607  28 812
Q2  14 812  1 624   938  12 250  26 510
Q3  14 467  1 679   850  11 937  25 585
Q4  15 652  2 374  1 400  11 878  26 593

2024 p  65 008  7 701  4 252  53 055  120 679
Q1  15 257  1 413   767  13 076  28 445
Q2  16 147  1 741  1 029  13 378  30 863
Q3 r  15 875  1 846   987  13 043  29 704
Q4 p  17 729  2 701  1 470  13 558  31 667

2018 5.2 7.5 17.0 4.2 357.6
2019 12.8 11.5 2.6 13.7 430.6
2020 6.5 5.5 26.5 5.5 313.8
2021 18.4 -3.2 6.1 22.5 349.5

2022 12.3 10.9 16.5 12.2 424.4

2023 -5.6 8.9 12.3 -8.4 346.8
Q1 1.8 6.6 26.1 0.4 710.9
Q2 -5.4 11.2 12.3 -8.4 376.0
Q3 -8.1 7.9 -4.0 -10.3 265.5
Q4 -9.9 9.4 18.1 -15.3 259.2

2024 p 7.5 10.9 10.1 6.8 358.6
Q1 -1.9 11.7 13.7 -3.9 348.1
Q2 9.0 7.2 9.6 9.2 422.3
Q3 r 9.7 9.9 16.1 9.3 324.6
Q4 p 13.3 13.8 5.0 14.1 350.8

Source: DGBAS Executive Yuan.
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 24 650
 27 032
 26 983
 29 033

 21 497
 21 907
 23 781
 24 398

 107 697

 79 598
 95 325

 97 281

 91 582

D-1 Gross Fixed Capital Formation
(At Current Prices)

Unit: NT$ 100 Million

Gross National
Saving

 65 034
 67 150

Private Sector

Annual Rate of
Change (%)

Investment RateGeneral
Government

Public
Enterprises

Private Sector

Gross Fixed
Capital

Formation

Gross
InvestmentGeneral

Government
Public

Enterprises



2018  42 327  5 534  2 149  34 681  17 398  2 520  12 248
2019  46 908  6 055  2 180  38 733  18 588  2 420  15 084
2020  49 845  6 326  2 801  40 753  19 989  2 380  15 890
2021  57 045  5 746  2 954  48 345  21 482  2 889  20 330

2022  61 566  6 010  3 324  52 232  22 428  2 840  23 145

2023  56 788  6 364  3 646  46 763  21 522  3 138  18 191
Q1  14 514  1 157   641  12 723  5 569   703  4 670
Q2  14 029  1 510   888  11 627  5 318   844  4 621
Q3  13 491  1 526   796  11 164  5 138   728  4 175
Q4  14 753  2 170  1 320  11 248  5 497   864  4 725

2024 p  59 799  6 938  3 972  48 874  22 464  3 007  19 911
Q1  13 973  1 275   725  11 980  5 792   739  3 624
Q2  14 997  1 592   963  12 441  5 656   803  5 090
Q3 r  14 454  1 648   911  11 892  5 377   695  4 947
Q4 p  16 375  2 424  1 373  12 561  5 638   770  6 250

2018 3.0 5.0 15.6 2.0 3.6 0.1 3.3
2019 10.8 9.4 1.4 11.7 6.8 -4.0 23.2
2020 6.3 4.5 28.5 5.2 7.5 -1.7 5.3
2021 14.4 -9.2 5.5 18.6 7.5 21.4 27.9

2022 7.9 4.6 12.5 8.0 4.4 -1.7 13.8

2023 -7.8 5.9 9.7 -10.5 -4.0 10.5 -21.4
Q1 -2.0 1.8 21.0 -3.2 -5.6 -7.1 -0.9
Q2 -7.5 7.9 9.5 -10.3 -6.6 18.3 -17.7
Q3 -10.0 5.5 -6.5 -12.1 -4.2 19.4 -28.8
Q4 -11.1 7.1 16.7 -16.3 0.4 13.6 -32.0

2024 p 5.3 9.0 9.0 4.5 4.4 -4.2 9.5
Q1 -3.7 10.2 13.1 -5.8 4.0 5.1 -22.4
Q2 6.9 5.4 8.4 7.0 6.4 -4.8 10.1
Q3 r 7.1 7.9 14.4 6.5 4.7 -4.4 18.5
Q4 p 11.0 11.7 4.0 11.7 2.6 -10.9 32.3
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 3 431
 3 428
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 14 372
 3 780

 12 345

 13 153

 13 873
 3 554

D-1 Gross Fixed Capital Formation (Cont. End)
(At 2016 Constant Prices)

Unit: NT$ 100 Million
By Type

Intellectual
Property
Products

Private
Sector

Construction
Transport
Equipment

Machinery
and other
equipment

 10 506
 10 977
 11 803

Constructio
n

Transport
Equipment

Machinery
and other
equipment

Annual Rate of Change (%)
Gross Fixed

Capital
Formation

General
Government

Public
Enterprises

Gross Fixed
Capital

Formation

By Owner

General
Government

Public
Enterprises

Private
Sector


